

STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

MICHAEL MILLER, Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, Respondent.

Case ID: 315.0040
Case Type: PA

DECISION NO. 41467-B

Appearances:

Michael Miller, 848 Storytown Road, Brooklyn, Wisconsin, appearing on his own behalf.

Peter Flood, Department of Administration, Division of Personnel Management, 101 E. Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin, appearing on behalf of the Division of Personnel Management.

ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING

On June 2, 2026, Examiner Cara Lara issued a Notification of Arbitrator's Decision in this denial of reclassification matter. On June 4, 2026, the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission issued an Order Adopting Arbitrator's Decision. On June 18, 2026, Miller filed a Petition for Rehearing, asserting the Commission had made certain errors of law or fact in its Decision, to which the State filed a response/objection to rehearing on the same date. On June 19, 2026, Miller filed a reply to the State's response/objection; the State filed a response to Miller's reply; and the matter became ripe for Commission consideration.

Having considered the matter, the Commission is satisfied that it did not make any material error of law or fact in its decision, but notes that there is a typographical error in the June 2, 2026, Arbitrator's Decision on page 2, paragraph 4, 2nd sentence, which should read: "The testimony from multiple witnesses established that one of the key distinctions is that *Advanced*-level employees are responsible for performing as the examiner in charge of large and complex insurer groups for the most complex examinations."

NOW, THEREFORE, it is:

ORDERED

The Petition for Rehearing is denied.

Issued at the City of Madison, Wisconsin, this 26th day of June 2026.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Electronically signed by: Peter G. Davis

Peter G. Davis, Chairman